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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  April 4, 2016 

Subject: Construct a second-story addition totaling 100 square feet 

Location: 93 Wolcott Road 

   Atlas Sheet:  114  Case #:   2016-0019 

   Block:  403  Zoning:  S-15 

   Lot:  11  Lot Area (s.f.): ±9,441 

Board of Appeals Hearing: May 5, 2016, at 7:00 p.m. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

93 Wolcott Road is located in a moderately dense single-family neighborhood located in South 

Brookline.  The subject lot is undersized for the district and presents a substantial change in 

grade (approx. 52ft) that slopes down from the front property line toward the rear.  The 2 ½ - 

story Colonial style structure was built around 1930 and includes clapboard siding and asphalt 

shingle. 

 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The Applicants, Ben and Jaime Cohen, are proposing to construct a second-story addition above 

the existing sunroom located at the rear of the structure. The 7.8’ x 12.8’ addition will create a 

full bathroom and will be constructed of clapboard siding and shingle to match the existing 

structure.  A 25 square foot addition will also extend the first-floor sunroom to the north, creating 

a small powder room (3.2’ x 7.8’).  This powder room addition does not require zoning relief.  

This rear portion of the structure is supported by concrete piers and posts due to the natural grade 

of the property. 
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FINDINGS 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements 

S-15  

(Single-Family District) 
Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Side-Yard Setback  15 Feet 9.3 Feet 9.3 Feet 
Special Permit* 

Pre-Existing 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and/or setback requirements by special permit if 

counterbalancing amenity is provided. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this modest rear addition; however, it recommends that flat roof of 

the one-story portion of the proposal be revised to be slightly pitched.  The proposed gross floor 

area increase of 125 square feet is intended to improve the interior functionality of the home and 

all proposed exterior alterations are not easily visible from surrounding public ways.  Similar 

rear additions and/or uncovered porches are common along the southern side of Wolcott Road.  

The design of the proposed addition is consistent with the existing home and represents an 

extension of the pre-existing nonconforming side-yard setback.  The Planning Board 

recommends that the Applicant incorporate counterbalancing amenities into project plans, 

particularly to enhance visual screening for the abutting property at 101 Wolcott Road. In 

addition the Planning Board requests that the elevations be updated to include the drawings of 

the rest of the entire dwelling to provide context. 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan submitted by Jay 

Jarosz, dated 2/15/16, and floor plans and elevations by Scott Simpson, dated 2/4/16, 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site 

plan, floor plans, and updated elevations, subject to review and approval by the 

Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscaping plan including all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and 

approval by the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor, 2) final floor plans and elevations, stamped and signed by a registered 

architect, and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at 

the Registry of Deeds. 
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